Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies :

Company Number

06863161
Name of Company
{a) AG Procurement Limited
We (b)
Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 27 November 2014
to 26 November 2015

_Signed \/L/\/’/ pate o / (l. e

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3

3HF
A08

Ref LICX/PF/ILMO/MWI5526057
09/01/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
=)
14
>
=
<
%]




IN THE MATTER OF

AG PROCUREMENT LIMITED
(“THE COMPANY")

IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

6 JANUARY 2016

LINDSEY COOPER AND JEREMY WOODSIDE
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

3 HARDMAN STREET
MANCHESTER M3 3HF




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

o ~N A W N -

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

APPENDICES

G Mmoo o>

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS




1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors,
members and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the progress of the iquidation
in the penod from 27 November 2014 to 26 November 2015 This report should be read in
conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copes of which are available on
request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not
been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision In
relation to any debt or financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
ilustrative and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in
this report

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
2.1. Realisation of Assets
Directors’ Loan Account

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have agreed a repayment plan with the director,
whereby the director pays £1,760 per month

Within this reporting period the amount received totals £10,560 The Joint Liquidators are aware that
several payments have been nmissed and are wn discussions with the duector in order to have these
missed payments repaid

2.2, Investigations

in accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

2 3. Change in Joint Liquidator

As previously reported, as a result of John-Paul O'Hara leaving the firm, by Court Order dated 14
November 2013 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructunng
Adwvisory LLP was appointed in his place

As a 1esult of Paul Finnity retinng from RSM Restructurnng Advisory LLP, by Court Grder dated 30
March 2015, he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Jeremy Woodside (IP No 9515) of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 15 Apnil 2015, and i accordance with the terms of the Order, Paul Finnity was
released from office with effect from 7 May 2015

The costs of the application were met by RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP The order also provided
that each creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days
of publication in the Gazette (or receipt of this report, If sooner)

2.4. Administration and Planning

Time has been spent by the Joint Liquidaters and therr staff as categorised in the SIP9 summary
attached as Administraton and Planning The time spent includes the following

. case management tasks which include billing, filing, reviewing our bond, case reviews and
all other general secretanal tasks

. recaipts and payments tasks including cashiening, documenting all receipts and payments
into the Liguidation account and reviewing the bank statements and reconciling the account

. general secretanal tasks and filing

RSM UK 1 6 January 2016



. preparation and submission of all post appointment tax returns
3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

The Joint Liguidators’ continue to menitor and collect the contributions due by the director in respect
of repayment of the overdrawn Directors’ Loan Account
4 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter
4.2. Preferential Creditors
There are no preferental creditors in this matter
4.3. Unsecured Creditors

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Jomt Liquidators 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with
as appropnrate in due course, imtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

4 4, Prescnhed Part

The “Prescribed Part” 15 a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entittes unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This s calculated on a
shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 27 November
2014 to 26 November 2015

VAT Basis
Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
6 COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
6.1. Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 27 November
2012 We have incurred time costs of £14,408 50 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total
of £9,700 (plus VAT) has been paid and £4,708 50 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 27 November 2014 to 26
November 2015

We have incurred time costs of £4, 760 in the current period An analysis of time incurred in the
perniod i1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the penod
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred n the periad are detalled in Appendix E

RSM UK 2 6 January 2016



JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
7 1. Statement of Expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in
the period together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 27 November 2012 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in
the sum of £5,000 to be paid to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP These fees have been paid

7.2. Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices refating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators' charge out and disbursement rates,

. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and

. Appendix G Jomnt Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derved from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature \n general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this repart and in our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators  The underlying basis of charging
proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard
charge out rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed
penodically

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a rnght to request further Informahon about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the
ciIrcumstances excessive

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitps //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

RSM UK 3 6 January 2016




Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should you have any further quertes please do not hesitate to contact me

Lindse ooper
RSM_Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Lindsey Cooper ts icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Jeremy Woodside 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Inselvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 6 January 2016




Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name AG Procurement Limited

Joint Liquidators Lindsey Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Appointed 14 November 2013

Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP
Appointed 30 March 2015

Former Joint Liquidators Paul Finmity
Appointed 29 August 2011
Released 7 May 2015

John Paul O’'Hara
Appointed 29 August 2011
Reieased 14 November 2013

Date of Appointment 27 November 2012
Company Number 06863161
Date of Incorporation 30 March 2009
Trading Name N/A
Trading Address Datum House
Electra Way
Crewe
Cheshire
CW1 6ZF
Principal Activity Procurement Consultancy
Registered Office RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3HF




AG Procurement Limited - In Liquidation

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 November 2014 to 26 November 2015

.

27/11/2014 to 26/11/2015

Appendix B

Total to 26/11/2015

REPRESENTED BY

Fixed Current A/c

SOA Value £ £ £ E E
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Cash at Bank on Appomntment 0 0o 705
ooo Director's Loan Account 10,560 00 35,200 00
10,560 00 35,207 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Liguidator's Remuneration {3,200 00) (9,700 00)
000 Preparabon of S of A 000 {5,000 00)
000 Room Hire 000 (50 00}
000 Specific Bond 0 Q0 {120 00)
000 Statutory Advertising Q00 {229 50}
000 Travel expenses 000 (12 60)
(3,200 00} (15,112 10)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{48,724 00) HMRC - Corporation and 5419 Tax 000 000
(42,851 00) HMRC - VAT 000 000
(370 00) Santander UK Plc 000 000
(840 00) Trade & Expense - 000 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
(100 00} Ordinary Sharehoiders 000 0 00
000 000
(92,885 00) — 2.360.00 —_ 20.094.95

20,094 95




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charqging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work wiil not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and admnistrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insclvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It is the office holders policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropnate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in refation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to beting drawn from the
Insolvency estate These are known as “category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
exampie any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
“category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s Incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an tnsolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at Rates since Current rates
commencement 01/04/2014 £
£
Directors / Assocate Directors 355 300 - 350 300 - 350
Assistant Managers 220 190 190
Admlr'“stratcrs 155' 185 155"185 130 - 185
Support staff 130 - 185 130 - 185 130
“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES
Internal room hire £50
Internal Storage £2 50 inhal cost per box, £1 00 per box per month, £2 00
per box destroyed
Business Mileage 45p per mile




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Hoider's firm or to any party in which the office holder

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Total Nil Nil




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE PERIOD FROM 27

NOVEMBER 2014 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2015

Type and Purpose

incurred in Penod

£
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Bond 10 00
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — Insoivency Point 800

Total

18 00




Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 27 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2015

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailled analysis of the
grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of ime costs
recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




' 9¢ 9 00 mm\v \ l..ﬂm_”.. « 00 061 o I—ho [4 %4 00 om._..u L LW o | seiey
o i eI e _ ] B abeioay
_ 0009Lv 3 05 4L3 00 4T3 10045 3 100 156's 3 006213 05 8IE°1L 3 awny __mu“”w.
-—— 1 v, — - |Ll - _— . f——— - _
9t 91z 0009L% 3 0ZZ g0 Z8 €0 €6 50 €€ SINOY |ejo]
| Tl L TTlovossviT " Josuz3 _ Joolzi'i3  [004S3  l001§613 005213 058.£'L 3 (€002 uer wouy) 3509 auir je10L ]
,‘wm §:1%4 00 omnHm 0ze S0 8 £0 6 ﬂ..m 0 £E (£00Z Uer Wios4) SINOH (€30
N SN N AR S SR 1 .
581z Looow:m ___vS ) 00 G0 00 Ly 00 80 lejoq
00061 .oo mmw I 8T 00 00 00 St 00 00 S40ypaD paindasun
6% 622 00 me 3 6E 00 S0 00 19T 00 80 suoday pue sBUNDIW JOPPRID JBI0
S1031pal)
— ).
- PO - S 4 U D l S —_ ]
preob_ jeszees 6k 00 Sl 00 vo 00 00 oL
“E 691 05 22¢ 3 61 00 ST 00 PO 040 00 Jayiofiesauab - sjassy
. $JISSY 4O UONESI[ESY
D IR B I B | 1. _ o —
09ize om\.m ‘t3 L 50 z9 £0 Ly 150 52 IejoL
_: 16 woo VNm 3 8T 00 80 00 00 00 07 Siaqep Xel
'ss e +om moﬁ H,u.-|m s __ __ Iso 1€ £0 90 00 01 SuawAey pue sidiacay
0009z 00 mmﬁ 3 90 00 00 00 g0 00 00 wdnuyjueq/ioigap/{s)iopang
£097¢C 100 69b'1 3 89 00 €T 00 S g 50 S0 juswabeuey ase) £007 ver
_ Buiuueld pue uogessIuIwpy wold4
\ - + - e - — - - TTndugIdaI - R - — -7 ]
saley 51500 BW| SINOH 1JE15 poddns slabeuepy AJeD0SSY
“wmmh_mé lerog €101 g SJURISISSY |SI0JedSIunLpy [UBlSISSY siabeuely / si0pa1q siaulied juads sinoy pouad

SL0Z/LLI9Z ©1 PLOZ/LL/LZ pouad ay) Jod

uonepmnbr] AlgjunjoA s10UpalI) - ZOOTADD - ¥0L / 9EEEGOL

paliWIn JUsWSINI01d DY




